RESOLUTION NO.	

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT APPROVING THE RETIREMENT OF K-9 MILA AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE CONVEYANCE OF K-9 MILA TO RYAN BRIEDA

WHEREAS, the Beaumont Police Department implemented a Police Canine Program ("K-9 Program") in 2016 which has been funded solely through community donations; and

**WHEREAS,** since the inception of the K-9 Program, K-9 Mila, who has been handled by Corporal Ryan Brieda, has had over 1,300 deployments for narcotic searches and approximately 30 deployments for critical missing persons, with several resulting in successful "finds;" and

**WHEREAS,** Mila has served the City of Beaumont well over the past seven years and is now of retirement age; and

**WHEREAS,** the Beaumont Police Department desires to retire K-9 Mila from law enforcement service and enter into an agreement with her handler, Corporal Ryan Brieda, to provide a good home to Mila as she lives out her retirement years.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Beaumont that K-9 Mila is hereby retired from law enforcement.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to sign on behalf of the City of Beaumont an Agreement with Ryan Brieda that transfers K-9 Mila, a City asset, and conveys all financial responsibility and liability regarding Mila to Ryan Brieda.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

	PASSED, APPRO	VED AND	<b>ADOPTE</b>	ED at the	e regula	r mee	ting of t	the City	<sup>'</sup> Counci
of the	City of Beaumont,	California,	held on	the 20 <sup>th</sup>	day of	June,	2023, I	by the f	ollowing
roll ca	ll vote:								

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

	ATTEST:	
Julio Martinez III, Mayor City of Beaumont	City Clerk	
	(Seal)	